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FACTSHEET

TITLE: CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 07020, from 
R-2 Residential District to B-1 Local Business
District, requested by Casey’s Retail Company,
on property generally located at North 70th Street
and Havelock Avenue.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval on the
east 35' of Lot 3, Block 24, Havelock.

SPONSOR:  Planning Department 

BOARD/COMMITTEE:  Planning Commission
Public Hearing: 04/25/07
Administrative Action: 04/25/07

RECOMMENDATION: Approval on the east 35'
of Lot 3, Block 24, Havelock (9-0: Strand, Taylor,
Sunderman, Carroll, Esseks, Krieser, Larson,
Cornelius and Carlson voting ‘yes’). 

FINDINGS OF FACT:  
1. This change of zone request expands the B-1 Local Business District zone into the R-2 Residential zone and

was heard by the Planning Commission in association with a request for special permit to expand a
nonconforming use for the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises  at the southwest corner
of North 70th Street and Havelock Avenue.  

2. The applicant proposed changing the zoning on all of Lot 3, Block 24, Havelock, but agreed to continue to
negotiate a lesser amount of land with staff based upon an agreed-upon site plan for the associated Special
Permit No. 07010.

3. The staff recommendation to approve a change of zone to B-1 on only the “east 35' of Lot 3, Block 24, Havelock,
is based upon the “Analysis” as set forth on p.4, concluding that the ownership parcel includes two lots wi th one
house.  The west lot is zoned R-2, while the east lot is zoned B-1.  The house could be removed and the service
station could expand within the existing B-1 district.  The Planning Department supports a minimal expansion
of the B-1 district to accommodate the expansion of the service station.

4. The staff presentation is found on p.5-6.

5. The applicant’s presentation and discussion with the Commission is found on p.6-9, wherein the applicant
testified that the expansion of the B-1 zoning is necessary to allow Casey’s Retail Company to construct a
service station to their current modern standards.  

6. Testimony in opposition is found on p.9, and the record consists of an e-mail in opposition (p.20) and a petition
listing 19 questions and concerns consisting of 32 signatures (p.21-23).  The staff response and the applicant’s
response are found on p.24-27.

7. On April 25, 2007, the Planning Commission agreed with the staff recommendation and voted 9-0 to recommend
approval of B-1 zoning on the “east 35' of Lot 3, Block 24, Havelock”, subject to an agreed-upon revised site plan
for Special Permit No. 07010.  (The revised site plan will be submitted for Council information under separate
cover).

8. On April 25, 2007, the Planning Commission voted 8-1 to adopt Resolution No. PC-01047 approving the
expansion of a nonconforming use for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises (Carlson dissenting,
based upon the sale of alcohol within 100' of a residential district or residential use).  
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REVIEWED BY:__________________________ DATE: May 7, 2007
REFERENCE NUMBER:  FS\CC\2007\CZ.07020
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LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT
_________________________________________________

for APRIL 25, 2007 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

**As recommended by Planning Commission: 4/25/07**

PROJECT #:  Change of Zone No. 07020

PROPOSAL: From R-2 Residential to B-1 Local Business

LOCATION: N. 70th Street and Havelock Avenue

LAND AREA: 7,150 sq. ft. (0.16 acres) 5,005 sq. ft. (0.11 acres), more or less (**As
recommended by Planning Commission and agreed upon by staff,
4/25/07**)

EXISTING ZONING: R-2

CONCLUSION: The ownership parcel includes two lots with one house.  The west lot is
zoned R-2, while the east lot is zoned B-1.  The house could be removed
and the service station could expand within the existing B-1 district.  The
Planning Department supports a minimal expansion of the B-1 district to
accommodate the expansion of the service station.

RECOMMENDATION:  Approval
of a change of zone to B-1 

on the east 35' of Lot 3, Block 24, Havelock.

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: The east 35' of Lot 3, Block 24, Havelock, located in the NE 1/4 of Section
9-10-7, Lancaster County, Nebraska.  (**As recommended by
Planning Commission and agreed upon by staff, 4/25/07**)

EXISTING LAND USE:  Single family residential

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:  

North: R-2: Single family residential
South: R-2: Single family residential
East: B-1: Single family residential (same ownership parcel)

B-1: Service station (neighboring ownership parcel)
B-1: Multiple family residential (neighboring ownership parcel)

West: R-2: Single family residential
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ASSOCIATED APPLICATIONS:
Special Permit #07010, for the expansion of a nonconforming use.  The nonconforming use is the sale
of alcohol for consumption off the premises.

HISTORY:
March 28, 2007 An application was submitted for this change of zone in conjunction with special

permit #07010 for the expansion of a nonconforming use (sale of alcohol for
consumption off the premises).

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:
Commercial: Areas of retail, office and service uses. Commercial uses  may vary widely in their intensity of use  and
impact, varying from low intensity offices, to warehouses, to more intensive uses such as gas stations, restaurants,
grocery stores or automobile repair. Each area designated as commercial in the land use plan may not be appropriate
for every commercial zoning district. The appropriateness of a commercial district for a particular piece of property will
depend on a review of all the elements of the Comprehensive Plan.  (p. 16)

Encourage renovation and reuse of existing commercial centers. Infill commercial development should be compatible with
the character of the area and pedestrian oriented. As additional centers are built, the City and developers should be
proactive in redevelopment of existing centers to make sure that redevelopment is sensitive to the surrounding
neighborhood and happens quickly to reduce vacancies. (p. 36)

Commerce Centers should be developed as integrated centers – “four corner commercial development” should be
discouraged.  Centers should be appropriately dispersed throughout the community to support convenience of access
and to lessen impacts on infrastructure. (p. 47)

Buildings and land uses at the edge of the center should be compatible with adjacent residential uses. Examples of
compatible land uses include offices or child care centers. Buildings should be compatible in terms of height, building
materials  and setback. Small compatible commercial buildings at the edge could include retail or service uses. Buildings
with more intrusive uses should have greater setbacks, screening requirements and be built of more compatible materials.
(p. 48)

The most intensive commercial uses, such as restaurants, car washes, grocery stores, gasoline/ convenience stores and
drive thru facilities should be located nearer to the major street or roadway and furthest from the residential area. Citizens
of the community have become increasingly concerned about “light pollution” and its affects upon neighborhoods and the
environment. Lighting, dumpsters, loading docks and other service
areas should be shielded from the residential area. (p. 48)

Maintain and encourage retail establishments  and businesses  that are convenient to, and serve, neighborhood residents,
yet are compatible with, but not intrusive upon residential neighborhoods. (p. 48)

Expansion of existing commercial and industrial uses should not encroach on existing neighborhoods and must be
screened from residential areas. (p.48)

The priority in older areas should be on retaining areas for residential development. Prior to approving the removal of
housing in order to provide for additional parking to support existing centers, alternatives such as shared parking,
additional on street parking or the removal of older commercial stores should be explored. (p. 48)  

PUBLIC SERVICE:  
The Police Department objects to this application, stating that the proposed structure should meet the
current zoning requirements.  This would require an application for a special permit for the sale of
alcohol for consumption off the premises and 100' spacing from a residential area.
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AESTHETIC CONSIDERATIONS:  
Lot 3 could serve as a buffer between the expanded service station and the existing residential
neighborhood to the west.

ANALYSIS:
1. The proposal is to expand the B-1 Local Business District zone into the R-2 Residential District.

2. The existing B-1 zoning line matches the development across Havelock Avenue to the north.

3. The service station could be significantly expanded within the existing B-1 district without a
change of zone.

4. Havelock Avenue is in a 40' building line district.  The setbacks shall be measured from 40' from
the centerline of the street.

5. It would be possible to expand the nonconforming use and stay within the B-1 district.  The B-1
district includes the existing service station, the multiple family dwelling to the south, and the 50'
wide lot to the west.  The developer has indicated that it may be possible to minimize the
change of zone request to reflect only a slight encroachment into the R-2 district; however, until
a site plan is provided, the appropriate distance cannot be determined.

6. The applicant will submit a revised site plan to determine the extent of the change of zone from
R-2 to B-1.  Alternatively, the Planning Commission can place the item on hold until a precise
boundary is determined.

7. The applicant submitted revised plans electronically on Friday, April 13th.  However, staff has
not had an opportunity  to review and comment as of the time of this report.

Prepared by:

Brandon M. Garrett, AICP

DATE: April 16, 2007

APPLICANT: Casey’s Retail Company

OWNER: Millhaven, LLC
PO Box 22772
Lincoln, NE 68542

CONTACT: Mark Hunzeker
1045 Lincoln Mall, Ste. 200
Lincoln, NE 68508
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CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 07020
and

SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 07010

PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION: April 25, 2007

Members present: Cornelius, Larson, Sunderman, Taylor, Esseks, Krieser, Carroll, Strand and
Carlson.  

Staff recommendation: Approval of a reduced area on the change of zone, and conditional approval
of the special permit.  

Ex Parte Communications:   None.

Additional information for the record:  Brandon Garrett of Planning staff submitted a letter signed
by 32 individuals expressing concerns and posing 19 questions directed toward the applicant and the
city; a response by the staff; and a response from Casey’s, the applicant.  

Staff presentation: Garrett then discussed the special permit and showed a revised site plan,
explaining that this application is for a special permit for the expansion of a nonconforming use.  In this
case, that nonconforming use is the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises.  The reason it is
nonconforming is that they were legally selling alcohol before there was a requirement to obtain a
special permit to sell alcohol.  The business closed in January, 2006, so it will only be nonconforming
until January 2008.  They have two years to bring the nonconformance into compliance.  

In considering this special permit, Garrett advised that the zoning states that there are three key points
to be considered when granting a special permit for the expansion of a nonconforming use: 1) affects
on adjacent property, i.e. traffic, city utility service needs; 2) density of the land use zoning for the
subject property and adjacent property; and c) degree of hardship on the applicant caused by failure
to grant such a permit.  

Garrett then pointed out that the waiver being requested is to allow less stacking at the pumps.  The
design proposed provides more space between the pumps than we typically see, allowing vehicles
to pass through, thus reducing the stacking requirement. Public Works agrees with this waiver.

More specifically, as noted in the staff report, there is a condition of approval which requires a revised
site plan that would be approved by Public Works and Planning before getting a building permit.  The
reason for this condition is that when this application was first submitted, the applicant submitted a
different site plan.  Even with the revised site plan shown today, there are still some issues that need
to be corrected before obtaining a building permit.  

With regard to the change of zone, Garrett pointed out that the staff would support a minimal expansion
of the B-1 district into the residential district to accommodate the expansion of this service station.  The
property just to the west is actually under one ownership and there is just one single family home on the
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two lots.  The east 50' is currently zoned B-1, and the west 50' is zoned R-2.  To the south of the existing
site there is a four-plex which is also zoned B-1.  Thus the whole corner north of the alley up to Havelock
is already zoned B-1.  There is an existing service station also to the north.  The staff had indicated to
the applicant that the staff would support approval with a minimal expansion into the R-2 zoning, but not
the entire 50' being requested.

Esseks inquired whether the 50' wide lot is buildable.  Garrett believes that is the standard width for
the R-2 district.  Esseks then asked for the justification for this change.  Garrett stated that the applicant
indicates that they need the extra space to accommodate the expansion of the site, the size of the store
and the number of gasoline pumps to meet the company standards (Casey’s).  

Larson confirmed with Garrett that the applicant will be tearing down the existing building which is
currently unoccupied, the four-plex to the south, the home to the west and any outbuildings.  

Esseks acknowledged that eight to twelve feet is a minimal change of zoning, but given the desire to
maintain the liquor license and their planned positioning of the store, will they be 100' from the nearest
residential use?  Garrett acknowledged that the facility would not meet the 100' separation.  He
explained, however, that because it is a nonconforming use, they would not be subject to that 100'
requirement.  Esseks believes the 100' requirement is a very serious issue.  Garrett confirmed that the
approval of the expansion of nonconforming use would allow the sale of alcoholic beverages for
consumption off the premises without coming back for a special permit for the sale of alcohol.  Garrett
reiterated that the issue today is the nonconforming use, and that being the sale of alcohol in this case
–  not the service station.  If this special permit is approved, the business can continue to sell alcohol
on this site without coming back for another special permit.

Larson recalled other situations like this such as 48th & Randolph.  

Carlson inquired whether the staff is making a formal recommendation on the change of zone.  Garrett
stated that the staff is interested in allowing some flexibility to work with the applicant upon submittal
of a revised site plan before being more specific on the change of zone recommendation.

Carlson inquired whether the applicant can use the R-2 portion for a different use.  Garrett believes it
would reduce the lot size to less than 50', but the intent was for the whole site to be Casey’s.  Ray Hill
of Planning staff added that the remaining part of the R-2 zoned lot would be used as a buffer to get
a greater separation between the service station and the adjoining residential uses, such as a
landscape buffer area.  

Proponents

1.  Mark Hunzeker appeared on behalf of Casey’s General Stores.  This is an application to
redevelop an existing convenience store site to bring it up to modern standards, specifically standards
of the Casey’s stores company-wide.  The existing store is closed.  The abutting four-plex exists on
commercial zoning. One house will be removed.  Across the street to the northwest is an older
commercial use.  
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Hunzeker stated that the applicant has had at least two meetings with Planning and Public Works about
the site plan.  The difficulties of fitting a modern standard store on this site arise from several things,
one being the fact that both Havelock Avenue and 70th Street have 40' Building Line Districts which
extend into the site an additional 7' from the required setback on the property line.  In addition, Public
Works would strongly prefer that Casey’s not use the existing curbcuts on the site.  Hunzeker showed
the existing curbcuts and existing pump islands on the site.  He suggested that it would be possible to
redevelop on the existing zoning simply by purchasing the four-plex to the south and making something
fit, but it would not be a modern standard store and would not meet any of the Public Works criteria for
getting the curbcuts separated from the intersection.  Part of the reason the facility will occupy as much
of the lot on which they are requesting the change of zone is that Casey’s has a fairly high standard for
circulation on the site.  The waiver of the stacking requirement is acceptable because the spacing
between the pump islands is sufficient to allow vehicles to go between the cars and to circulate on the
site.  Looking across the street, there is another convenience store in a similar situation but the
standards there are less generous in terms of site circulation and separation from the intersection.  

In terms of the criteria for affect on adjacent property, Hunzeker does not believe there is any question
that eliminating the current eyesore will be an improvement to this neighborhood.  The paving of the
alley and movement of curbcuts will improve the traffic situation at the intersection.  
Hunzeker did not interpret the letter submitted today as a petition in opposition but more expression
of concern.  There will be flush mounted lighting on the canopy; there will not be any lights in the alley;
the hours of operation are 6 a.m. to 11 p.m.   On balance, Hunzeker submitted that there is no adverse
impact on surrounding properties and very little change.  This special permit changes very little in terms
of the density of the commercial use.  The size of the building is not tremendously greater than the
existing building.  They are just using more land to accomplish the same use.  

Hunzeker advised the Commission that the existing site is not adequate for Casey’s to operate a store
which meets their standards.  It is an opportunity for new investment in this location.  As these
applications come along for redevelopment of older commercial areas, the Commission needs to think
about the need for new investment in those areas and improvements of those commercial facilities as
opposed to limping along with ever-decreasing uses.  He would hate to see a location like this turn into
a discount cigarette store or something like that because we are not allowed to make the investment
to bring it up to standards.  

Hunzeker confirmed that there will be four pump islands with one positioned on each side of each
pump.  There will be sufficient room for a vehicle to stack behind a vehicle that is at the pump.  The
standard of having room for two vehicles stacked behind each pump with a vehicle at the pump is one
that is based on a business model that no one would seriously try to sell anymore.  It is very rare to have
that sort of activity.  Larson commented that theoretically, there could be 32 cars on the lot.  Hunzeker
acknowledged that the site plan provides for 16, with room to maneuver between the cars being
serviced.  The spacing between the pump islands is what convinced Public Works.  
Carroll referred to the distance from the west property line.  Hunzeker stated that there will be 10' from
the west edge of the building to the property line.  Casey’s prefers to do a heavy green landscaped rear
yard as opposed to a fence.  
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Carroll inquired about a fence on the south boundary line.  Hunzeker stated that the applicant does not
have the opportunity on their property to place a fence, but they are willing to enter into discussions with
any of the south abutting neighbors to get a fence on their side of the alley on their property.  

Strand noted that the questions and concerns in the petition letter (#6, 10, 16 and 18) all have to do with
the alley.  What do you plan to do with the alley, including drainage?  Hunzeker stated that the alley will
be paved back as far as the drive in front of the store, and it will be used as an access point, which
effectively allows the store’s access point more than 150' south of the curb line of Havelock so that
there is some good separation from the intersection.  There will be no lighting in the alley, and they do
not expect customers to use the alley for access.  It will be much more convenient to use 70th or
Havelock.  This will not increase traffic through the alley from east to west.  
Carlson noted that the revised site plan submitted today proposes to use all but 10' of the currently R-2
zoned lot.  Have you talked with Planning about that?  Hunzeker stated that the applicant made some
changes to the site plan based on recommendations from both Planning and Public Works.  One of
the recommendations of Public Works was that the curbcut be placed such that when a car turns off
Havelock, it is in a driving lane from north to south as opposed to coming in further to the east.  This
site plan allows the standard separation from the front of the store to the canopy of 55'.  The revised
site plan shows 60' because of the Public Works recommendation on the curbcut.  There is also 7' of
additional setback along 70th Street, which is required by the Building Line District.  One of the benefits
of this project is that it will establish that Building Line District so that in the event 70th or Havelock are
widened in the future, there would not be anything in the way of widening along either of those streets.

Esseks stated that he fully understands the need to redevelop this property, and since the southern
area is already B-1, he is afraid the adjoining property owners have a problem with a zoning situation
already in existence such that they will have to accept the redevelopment of combined properties.  He
noted the Police Department objection to there not being a 100' buffer from residential uses.  Esseks
takes the position that the applicant should either meet the 100' setback by reconfiguring the site plan,
or not sell alcohol.  Hunzeker pointed out that first of all, there was not a waiver of the 100' requirement
on the initial store.  The existing store had alcohol sales prior to the text change that brought in the
special permit requirement.  Hunzeker suggested that the process of putting that text change into the
ordinance was an arbitrary and anti-competitive motive that drove people to request that that buffer be
placed in the ordinance.  At the time that the special permit provision was put in place, the City Council
was somewhat frustrated because they couldn’t seem to get their recommendation of denial of liquor
licenses upheld by the Liquor Control Commission and they were thrashing about for some means of
having more impact and at least a public hearing.  The then now defunct Retail Package Beverage
Association came up with the idea of trying to do something that would make it much more difficult for
convenience stores to sell alcohol.  They arrived at the strategy of trying to restrict the licensed premise
from any sort of existing residential use or zoning district in order to identify as many of the potential
sites for convenience stores as they could by going to the B-1 and B-3 areas, the older parts of the city.
It had absolutely nothing to do with protection of residential home owners.  It had to do with protection
of the market place for existing Retail Package Beverage Association owners.  When grocery stores
began selling alcohol, all of the convenience stores ultimately got licenses.  That Association is now
defunct.  

But, Esseks pointed out that it is still part of the City’s laws, and the Police Department is opposed.
He has to take their position into account.  Can your client either reconfigure the property or simply do



-9-

without selling alcohol?  Hunzeker suggested that by the time you meet the standard of 100' from
residential, it restricts the building envelope to some ridiculously low standard.  That is not something
that Casey’s would be interested in doing.  Likewise, given the current industry standards, practices
and competition, Casey’s is unlikely to operate a store without the ability to provide beer sales.  It would
be very difficult for them to compete against the store right across the street, for example, that sells
beer and which does not meet the 100' requirement either.  Hunzeker does not believe it is an
important health, safety and welfare issue; however, the Police Department continues to take a very
rigid stand on this.

Larson inquired about the other Casey’s facilities in town.  Do they all sell beer?   Hunzeker confirmed
that they do all sell beer.  Larson inquired whether there are other situations in town that are closer than
100'.  Hunzeker stated that there are multiple locations – probably 85 to 90 percent of the convenience
stores in town would not meet that standard.  The only ones that do are ones that have been developed
in very recent years.  Even up until a few years ago, there was a provision that allowed that standard
to be waived, and it was waived regularly until the ordinance was changed.  

2.  Jo Anne Dyar, Ankeny Iowa, testified in support on behalf of Casey’s.  Casey’s bought the Gas
N Shops last year.  There were several that did not meet the Casey’s standards, including this location.
Casey’s has been actively redeveloping the older stores around town to bring them into ADA
compliance.  Casey’s believes that the existing store is substandard and the store was closed.  The
store did have a liquor license.  Casey’s wants to make the neighborhood come alive again with a nice
looking corner with a nice new brick building.  Casey’s is a good neighbor.  This location is very similar
to most of their 1400 stores.  Casey’s is the neighborhood grocery and pharmaceutical store.
Because they sell gas, they require the distance between the pumps for safety purposes.  The 55' is
very important.  This is a very, very typical layout for Casey’s.  

Opposition

1.  Larry Menebroker, 6954 Ballard Avenue (residential home right behind the facility and adjacent
to the alley), testified in opposition.  He has lived there for 30+ years and they have always had
problems with this facility.  He gets a lot of garbage and trash from this facility and there are problems
with traffic.  Havelock Avenue is narrow at this intersection and it is very congested at certain times of
the day.  On to the east on 70th Street, there is another driveway to an apartment building which adds
to the congestion.  He has seen people use the alley rather than wait in the intersection.  There have
been robberies at the store and the robbers go through his back yard.  He doesn’t want to do this
again.  He does not think there is enough room and there have been problems with transport trucks
delivering fuel.  They block his driveway waiting to get into the facility.  He believes all of the delivery
trucks will come down the alley.  Another problem is water drainage.  Havelock is very flat.  All of the
yards drain to the alley.  He has talked to realtors who have told him that his property value will
decrease considerably.  He goes out 69th Street to Havelock to go to work but there are times he
cannot get across Ballard Street.  It is hard to go north.  There will also be a problem with snow removal
because there is nowhere to put the snow.  

2.  Janet Claycomb, who owns the property opposite the dumpster with her mother, testified in
opposition.  She had to lock her mother’s gate because people were going through her yard to get to
the station.  There is fencing all along the alleyway and the applicant has not communicated with her
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mother, who is 82.  Claycomb requested that there be a fence required by the dumpster.  There is no
reason she and her mother should have to look at trash out the back yard.  She is not opposed to
Casey’s, but she does believe there should be at least an enclosed fence around the dumpsters.  She
is totally opposed to taking any residential area because it will only lead to more.

Staff response

With regard to being able to build on the lot as it is zoned B-1, Garrett agreed with Hunzeker that the
applicant cannot build on that site.  In that event, however, they would still need a special permit to
expand a nonconforming use because they would still be reconstructing on the site.  They could build
on the site and comply with the 100' requirement, but the site would be extremely small and would be
unrealistic.  

In conversation with Public Works, Garrett stated that the staff still believes that there is an opportunity
to alter the site plan in order to shift things toward the east by reducing some of the drive aisles to meet
city standards rather than Casey’s’ standards.  The staff was not happy with the original site plan
submitted with the application, and there are still some setback issues that need to be addressed.  

Esseks is not willing to ignore an existing ordinance requiring a 100' setback in a reconstruction
situation.  He finds that very difficult.  He would rather have the City Council change the ordinance than
for the Planning Commission to unilaterally suggest that the ordinance should be changed.  Garrett
acknowledged that there is an appearance of a loophole by expanding a nonconforming use, even
though we have a requirement for a special permit for that.  However, since they are applying for the
special permit to expand the nonconforming use, the criteria includes reconstruction, additions,
replacements, or expanding beyond the site.  

Rick Peo, City Law Department, advised that the City Council has already acknowledged the fact
that nonconforming uses by being allowed to be enlarged are not going to comply with the existing
ordinance.  That is a fact of life.  Usually with nonconforming houses, we would want them to expire over
a period of time; however, the City has not gone that direction.  Adopting the special permit procedure
allowing the expansion of a nonconforming use acknowledges that they are going to continue and be
allowed to exist, and that existence includes rebuilding.  Whether that is good or bad is debatable, but
that is the life we have established in Lincoln.  

Carlson suggested that just because the special permit exists, there is no presumption of approval.
Peo agreed, but there is criteria to grant the expansion of a nonconforming use.  It didn’t meet the
standard and that is why it is nonconforming.  

Larson sought confirmation that there have been many instances like this that have been approved.
Peo responded that the creation of the special permit for sale of alcohol created a lot of nonconforming
uses.  In some situations we have declared them to have received their special permit.  In other
instances, we have said they will be deemed nonstandard.  All of these have been attempts to make
less impact on the existing business.  When the law changes and they become nonconforming, the City
has taken the position to try to lessen the impact on those properties and allow them to continue to 
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exist.  You just have to evaluate the application based on that history.  It is not the right of approval, but
a right to have consideration based on criteria in the ordinance.  Peo acknowledged that there have
been other expansions.  

A nonconforming use goes with the land, not the business.  

Garrett clarified that the dumpsters are going to be screened with gates.  

Carlson asked for a clarification of the staff recommendation on the change of zone.  Garrett was
hesitant to state a specific number of feet because the staff wants to work further with the applicant on
the site plan; however, the number needs to be less than 50'.  He believes that the change of zone
could be approved for something less than 50' and that number can be specified based on an agreed-
upon site plan between now and the time the change of zone appears on the City Council agenda.  

Ray Hill suggested that the Planning Commission could approve the change of zone on the “east 35'
of the lot”, and then between now and City Council, the staff and applicant will be working on some
further reduction.  

Response by the Applicant

Hunzeker confirmed that the dumpster will behind a brick fence with a gate.

With regard to the transport truck question, Hunzeker stated that this has been part of the discussion
with Public Works.  Transport trucks need to be able to get into the site in a way that enables them to
circulate in a counter-clockwise motion.  They will be entering from Havelock Avenue and will not need
to come around over on Ballard.  The trucks come and go at times which are designed to avoid the
busy time of day for the store. 

With regard to water runoff, Hunzeker stated that this has also been discussed with Public Works.
Parking lots have design standards which require that drainage be put on the site to drain into public
storm sewers, and this site will be designed accordingly.

With respect to the 100' separation requirement, Hunzeker suggested that this application does not
ask anyone to ignore the requirement of the underlying zoning for the expansion of that use.  This could
very well be an expansion of a business use on a property that is zoned residential and it might not
even be a permissible use in the district, but that criteria of the special permit is applied to determine
whether the pre-existing nonconforming use is able to expand.  That is why we’re here.  The applicant
had a very, very productive and healthy meeting with staff on this question.  They have been through at
least three site plans.  The staff has not had the opportunity to review today’s site plan, and Hunzeker
believes that they may be able to squeeze it down more and get to a point where the applicant would
be using less than 35' of the residential lot, but it will be a question of how serious and how strictly some
of the preferred standards can be applied to this site.  
Hunzeker urged that Casey’s investment in this site will be a good thing for the neighborhood and will
improve property values.  The existing situation is not good and not conducive to good property values.
The four-plex parking lot is about 30' deep and it goes the entire width of the rear yard.  Hunzeker is
quite certain that anything bigger than a Volkswagen cannot get into that parking lot and turn around
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and come out.  You have to go in and back out all the way across the alley.  There is not enough parking
by any standard that applies today.  

Carroll suggested that rather than a lot with split zoning, perhaps we could require a minimum 15' buffer
on the west side of the lot rather than two different zonings.  Hunzeker believes the effect is the same.
It has been done in a number of different locations where the desire was to make sure we didn’t move
the zoning district line beyond a certain point.  

Carroll asked staff to respond to having a lot with two different zonings.  Garrett stated that it is common
in Lincoln.  In this situation, what the residential strip would prevent in the future would be a new use
coming in to that site and expanding the entirety of those lots into a business use.  

Hill suggested that we also need to consider the impact of that zoning line on the land to the north.  If
you start moving the zoning line on the south side, it almost gives the individuals to the north an
expectation for the same expansion.  We are trying to keep the zoning line as far east as possible.  The
special permit could set the boundaries for this use, but if this use goes away, the zoning line is there
and anything allowed in B-1 could come in.  

CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 07020
ACTION BY PLANNING COMMISSION: April 25, 2007

Strand moved approval of the change to B-1 on the east 35' of the lot, seconded by Carroll.

Strand stated that she lived at 71st and Morrill so she is very familiar with this area.  We are going to
have business there and we might as well accommodate it.  

Carlson commented that the change of zone goes toward building a new support system for the local
community and he will support the change of zone.  

Larson commented that he will support because he believes that overall, this will generally improve the
neighborhood.  It is an opportunity for a bad corner to become a lot better looking than it is now.  
Motion to approve the change of zone to B-1 on the east 35' of the lot carried 9-0: Cornelius, Larson,
Sunderman, Taylor, Esseks, Krieser, Carroll, Strand and Carlson voting ‘yes’.  This is a
recommendation to the City Council.  

SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 07010
ACTION BY PLANNING COMMISSION: April 25, 2007

Larson moved to approve the staff recommendation of conditional approval, seconded by Strand.  
Carroll believes it is a trade-off.  We have an old existing site that could still sell alcohol.  You have to
go to the better facility and the expansion versus the question of the 100' requirement.  They have sold
alcohol there before.  It is a lot better design.
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Esseks understands that all standards are on the table in the approval of this special permit, so we can
ignore the 100' buffer if we feel that on balance this is a good project.  The objections of the neighbors
do not mention alcohol sales as one of their concerns, so he is left with an important principle but not
enough neighborhood opposition on which to base a negative vote.  

Carlson agreed with Esseks, but he believes there is the opportunity to expand and create a new store
and maintain the 100' separation.  There are success cases around the city.  The change of zone
allows the new store but he is opposed to the continued alcohol sales.  
Esseks wondered whether the Commission could approve the special permit without the alcohol sales
and encourage them to go before the City Council to get that type of exemption.  Carlson suggested
that this question is the expansion of the nonconforming use and the question of a text amendment is
a separate issue.

Larson suggested that the Commission take into consideration the reputation of this company and the
looks of the facilities they have throughout the Midwest – they are all in tip-top shape.  

Motion for conditional approval carried 8-1: Cornelius, Larson, Sunderman, Taylor, Esseks, Krieser,
Carroll and Strand voting ‘yes’; Carlson voting ‘no’.  This is final action unless appealed to the City
Council within 14 days.
































